#### TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

Case #: NA-5U-000067

IR#: 65

Author: Kennard, Steven Edward

**Activity Date: 06/27/2024** 

Case Agent: Massingill, Matthew

Report Date: 07/10/2024

SAC/ASAC: Neese, Nathan L

Approved By: Neese, Nathan L

Description: Interview - Attempted - Jonathan Scull

(V) DAVID BARDWELL VAN SICKLE, W/M, DOB: (LE-A) JONATHAN WILLIAM SCULL, W/M, DOB:

(O-A) MAXWELL SCOTT VAN SICKLE, W/M, DOB:

On June 27, 2024, at approximately 6:30 AM, Tennessee Bureau of Investigation (TBI) Special Agent (SA) Steven Kennard made contact with JONATHAN SCULL and informed him that TBI personnel would be requesting an interview with him in reference to the officer-involved shooting and asked if he had been in contact with any legal representation. SCULL advised he had contacted his FOP representative, and that he or she was on their way. SA Kennard informed SCULL he would come speak with him once his representation arrived. SA Kennard also made contact with the two assisting officers present during the shooting, Officer Polous and Officer Mincer, and informed both of request for an interview. Both officers advised they had representation in route as well.

At approximately 7:30 AM, SA Kennard again made contact with SCULL who was now with his attorney, John Brown. SA Kennard made the request to SCULL for an interview on this date in which SCULL advised he would prefer to wait a few days before interviewing, but that he would interview. A tentative date of Monday, July 1, 2024 was set for the interview. SA Kennard spoke next with attorney Kristin Berexa who advised that she had already spoken with Officers Poulos and Mincer, and they would also be waiting until Monday to participate in an interview.

SA Kennard passed this information on to case agent, Matthew Massingill.

SEK

### TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

Case #: NA-5U-000067

IR#: 66

Author: Massingill, Matthew

**Activity Date: 07/10/2024** 

Case Agent: Massingill, Matthew

Report Date: 07/16/2024

SAC/ASAC: Neese, Nathan L

Approved By: Neese, Nathan L

Description: Investigative Activity - Release of MNPD Officer Interviews to MNPD Professional

Standards Division

(V) DAVID BARDWELL VAN SICKLE, W/M, DOB: (LE-A) JONATHAN WILLIAM SCULL, W/M, DOB: (O-A) MAXWELL SCOTT VAN SICKLE, W/M, DOB:

On July 10, 2024, TBI Special Agent (SA) Matthew Massingill was contacted by SA Andrew Graves. SA Graves informed SA Massingill that SA Graves had just spoken with Metro Nashville Police Department (MNPD) Detective (DT) Jeff Gibson. SA Graves told SA Massingill that DT Gibson had requested audio in an investigation that SA Graves has been working on and asked if SA Massingill had completed interviews in this investigation.

SA Massingill contacted DT Gibson and informed him that SA Massingill had completed interviews with Officers JONATHAN SCULL, George Poulos, and Benjamin Mincer. DT Gibson asked if SA Massingill could provide a copy of those interviews to MNPD DT Amanda Topping. SA Massingill told DT Gibson that he would speak with supervision and get back to him.

On July 11, 2024, SA Graves informed SA Massingill that he had spoken with Special Agent in Charge (SA) Josh Savley and was given permission to release the interviews in both investigations. SA Graves told SA Massingill that he was going to meet with DT Gibson and would be willing to take a copy of SA Massingill's interviews with him. SA Massingill placed all three audio-recorded interviews onto SA Graves's USB storage device and released the interviews to DT Gibson.

A property release form and a TBI OIS Release Case File Memo A form were completed. A copy of both forms will be serialized separately from this investigative report.

#### NA-5U-000067 Case #: **OF TENNESSEE BUREAU** INVESTIGATION IR#: 67 INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 07/11/2024 **Activity** Author: Massingill, Matthew Date: Report 07/16/2024 Massingill, Matthew Case Date: Agent: Neese, Nathan L Neese, Nathan L Approved SAC/ASA By: Document - TBI OIS Release Case File Memo A- Audio Interviews Descripti on:

Document Seq: 45, Document Title: DOC-TBI OIS Release Case File Memo A- Audio
Interviews pdf
TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Interviews.pdf

BILL LEE

Governor

901 R.S. Gass Boulevard Nashville, Tennessee 37216-2639 (615) 744-4000 Facsimile (615) 744-4500 TDD (615) 744-4001



To: Metro Nashville Police Department

From: SA Matthew Massingill, TBI

Date: July 11, 2024

Re: TBI Case File

Per your request, TBI is releasing our investigative file in Case No. NA-5U-000067 to you for use in your internal affairs investigation. For incidents occurring on or after June 27, 2024, Tennessee Code Annotated § 38-8-311 makes TBI case file information from officerinvolved shooting deaths public record after the completion of the TBI investigation and the prosecutorial function.

No personal information or other sensitive information has been redacted from this copy. If your department receives a subpoena, or public records request, for this TBI file, you should advise the issuer of the subpoena or requester, the file is the property of TBI and they need to issue a subpoena or public records request to TBI. If your department receives a court order that requires you to release the case file to the court, or to any party, you should immediately contact the TBI employee who provided the file to you or the TBI General Counsel's Office (615-744-4208 or 615-744-4218).

You should not provide a copy of this case file to anyone.

X SA Matthew Massingill





#### Case #: NA-5U-000067 OF **TENNESSEE BUREAU INVESTIGATION** IR#: 68 INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 07/11/2024 Activity Massingill, Matthew Author: Date: 07/16/2024 Case Massingill, Matthew Report Agent: Date: Neese, Nathan L Neese, Nathan L **Approved** SAC/ASA

By:

**Descripti** Property Release - Audio interview- Scull, Poulos, Mincer- DT Jeff Gibson

(V) DAVID BARDWELL VAN SICKLE, W/M, DOB: (LE-A) JONATHAN WILLIAM SCULL, W/M, DOB: (O-A) MAXWELL SCOTT VAN SICKLE, W/M, DOB:

on:

### Document Seq: 46, Document Title: PREL- Audio interview- Scull, Poulos, Mincer- DT

Jeff Gibsand Tennessee Bureau of Investigation **RECEIPT / RELEASE FORM** Date: 7/11/24 TBI Case # NA-5U-000067 (If Applicable) (if Applicable) TBI CI#

On the above date, SA ANDREW GRAVES received from Print Name of Receiver

the be	ow listed item	s pursuant to an official	investigation conducted by the Tenness	ee Bur	eau of Investigation.
No.	Quantity		Description of Items		ldentifying Number
1		Audio interview with Jo	nathan Scull		
2		Audio interview with Be	enjamin Mincer		
3		Audio interview with Go	corge Poulos		
1,			Released To:  Sergent  Title (Print)	(	Continued on Additional Form
Rel	eased By:		Released To:		
Title	(Print)		Title (Print)	_	
	,	3		1	
2 Rel	eased By:		Released To:		
Title	e (Print)		Title (Print)		
3 Rel	eased By		Released To:		
Title	e (Print)		Title (Print)		
				7.1.2	

Original to Evidence Technician; Canary copy to Case File or Cl Jacket; Goldenrod Copy to Agent; Pink Copy to Person BI-0061 (Rev.8/94)

# TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

Case #: NA-5U-000067

IR#: 69

Author: Massingill, Matthew

**Activity Date: 07/12/2024** 

Case Agent: Massingill, Matthew

Report Date: 07/16/2024

SAC/ASAC: Neese, Nathan L

Approved By: Neese, Nathan L

Description: Recovery of Evidence - MNPD Supplements, Tuberville, Nave, Hemingway, Lovine,

Weaver, Reese

(V) DAVID BARDWELL VAN SICKLE, W/M, DOB (LE-A) JONATHAN WILLIAM SCULL, W/M, DOB: (O-A) MAXWELL SCOTT VAN SICKLE, W/M, DOB:

On July 12, 2024, at approximately 6:38 AM, TBI Special Agent (SA) Matthew Massingill received an email from Metro Nashville Police Department (MNPD) Detective (DT) Mike Roland. DT Roland's email contained five supplement reports from MNPD Officers. At approximately 8:24 AM, SA Massingill received a second email from DT Roland that contained another supplement report form and MNPD Officer.

The following supplement reports were recovered:

- 1. Sgt John Tuberville
- 2. Lt Bradley Nave
- 3. Ofc Nelson Hemingway
- 4. Ofc Mark Lovine
- 5. Lt Jill Weaver
- 6. Cpt Rachel Reese

A copy of all supplement reports will be serialized separately from this investigative report.

# TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION INVESTIGATIVE REPORT Author: Massingill, Matthew Activity Date: 07/12/2024

Case Massingill, Matthew Report 07/16/2024
Agent: Date:

SAC/ASA Neese, Nathan L
C: Approved Neese, Nathan L
By:

Descripti Departmental Report - 24-426520 (C) Sgt. John Tuberville- Supplement

on:

ocument S	eq:A7pplen	ument Title: DR	- 24-426520 (	C) Sgt_ Jc	hn Tuberville-	Victim   2 M N P D. Incident No
upplement	.par Repoi		2411		Van Sickle	2024-0426520
3. Arrest No	<b>X</b> NA	4. Offense and Classifica Officer Involve	_	OF		Changed 5 Page No  Yos See Narrative 1 1
6 Kind of Repo	ort Continued I dissing Person I follow up or Suppliens	7. Multiple Clear-u		8 Further	Police Action 1 Required Yes	9. Value of Property Recover
10 Narrative	ting arrest numbers of any		) classification change and cite			red property and inventory no's — List names tion, list each case by incident number and
district. Ar Bellevue ( working a in route. A across the Sgt. Turne command MEANS pa phone con	ound this tim 123z) involving crime reduction of the control of th	e officers were dising a subject with a son initiative also rars, Ofc. Scull advito medical treatment of the scene, and note I knew the conadditional resource ith Chief Hager, Control of the scene, and the chief Hager, Control of the scene, and the chief Hager, Control of the scene.	spatched to a case knife that had responded to the ised over the ranent and NFD not stayed at the endition of the offer, then I follower, then I follower, then I follower, then I follower, then I follower.	Il for service stabbed his excene following the scene following the scene following the scene for excent and scene for excent and scene for excent for exc	ee at Ridge Lake is brother. Sgt. His owed by Sgt. Cris fired." Addition ested to assist.  If made phone in the made are a fired assist.  If made phone in the interior about the interior and a fired are a fired assist.	unnicutt who was isman (120C) who was nal information came otification to acting spatch send out the email. I had additional
	Recipient/Authoriz		Related To This Incide	nt: ∐Yes	Domestic Vi	Notice Issued
John C. Tu	berville 07/10	First, MI, Last) (Date/Time 0/2024 01:12		110C9		tus Cleared by Exception (Select One Below)
15 Approving	Employee N	of the second	Employee I		Open Unfounded Cleared by	Death of Offender Prosecution Decimal Arrest Extradiction Decimal Refused to Cooperal

# TENNESSEE BUREAU INVESTIGATION INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

OF |

Case #:

NA-5U-000067

IR #:

71

Author:

Massingill, Matthew

Activity

07/12/2024

Date:

Case

Massingill, Matthew

Report

07/16/2024

Date:

Agent:

Neese, Nathan L

Approved

Neese, Nathan L

By:

Descripti

Departmental Report - 24-426520 (C) Lt. Bradley Nave- Supplement

on:

C:

3. Arrest No.	ent.pdRepo								Changed	5. Page No.
5. 741CSt 110.	<b>⊠</b> N/A	1	and Classification in the control of						Yes See Narrali	1 1
6. Kind of Rep	ort Continued		Aultiple Clear-up	3110011	XIN/A	8. Further I	Police Action			e of Property Reco
Incident Arrest	Missing Person  Follow-up or Suppler	iental	Yes (If Ye	ictims in Narrati	icident No's, and/ ve)	and Report		Yes No	N/A N/A	1
10. Narrative	and arrest numbers of arrespective victim(s), Re-	ly persons arreste cord crime scene	d. Explain any offense / protection information.	classification ch	ange and cite prior o	ifense / classificati	on. Poi multiple cle	BIGICE IIIOIIIIA	,, 100 4001 900	d Inventory no's ,, List nam se by incident number and
letting methat time, was on methe incide notification. After I BWC/ICC scene, recommand handled of After I	ne 27, 2024, a know there as it had only illitary leave. In then call on was being got ready, I consider and involved staff and involved a staff and involved in taking down	was and y been a led Depa sent out drove to e Sgt. De dofficers vestigate the scer	officer involved couple of a c	wed sho minutes or Kenda Emerger and ass an, come s, and p e every	oting in V  I was actall, then Interpreted the mand for the repare for thing involved.	ting Company of the incide shift challying the effectives	imander Wheeler Ins and mecinct Co Institute the control Incident Incident	while Co and gav nade sur ommand what he so spok and inve	ommar e them e a ME der, wh neede e with estigati	en I stopped to secure for warious
								o Koowa Ak	Time of F	genart .
1	m Camera or In-Ca		ridence May Exis	t Related T	o This Inciden	t: ⊠Y€		e Known At		heirzs
1	m Camera or In-Ca e of Recipient/Auth		/idence May Exis	t Related T	o This Inciden	t: 🛛 Ye		e Known At  3. Advisory Domestic Citlzen Info	y Notice Is Vialence No	ssued
12. Signature	e of Recipient/Authors g Officer (Print Nar	orizer:		ne)	o This Inciden		_	3. Advisory	y Notice Is Violence No ormation No	ssued

#### NA-5U-000067 Case #: OF **TENNESSEE BUREAU INVESTIGATION** IR #: 72 INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 07/12/2024 Activity Author: Massingill, Matthew Date: 07/16/2024 Case Massingill, Matthew Report Date: Agent: **Approved** Neese, Nathan L Neese, Nathan L SAC/ASA By: Departmental Report - 24-426520 (C) Ofc. N. Hemingway- Supplement Descripti on:

3. Arrest No.	X N/A	4. Offense and Cla	hville, TN ssification / Charg	ge			Changed Yes	5. Page No.
	****	OIS					See Narrative	1 of 1
6. Kind of Repo	Missing Person	7, Multiple C		N/A Incident No's, and/ allve)	Further Police A     and Report Require		9. Value of 🗵 N/A \$_	Property Reco
10. Narrative			December on	I meand value of new r	roperty recovered. Clearly shi	w disposition of recover	ed property and inve	entory no's List nam
□ N/A	and arrest numbers of ar respective victim(s). Re-	my persons arrested. Explain ar ecord crime scene protection in	ny offense / classification iformation.	change and cite prior	Durings ( Classification ( of the	inipie didustrias inicia		
1000	معتمال المستمليات	ingway, respor	and and Wa	e inetriicte	a nv a vvesi si	DELVISOL LO	יוטכ מ סטוי	DC. 1 1100
positioned	d at the entra	ance of the sce	ne and doc	umentea w	ho entered th	e scene. I w	as then r	elieved by
A detail of	fficer and the	en returned to l	Hermitage F	recinct.				
· I	20							
			8					
44 Dadw Mar	ro Camaro at In Ca	ar Camera Evidence N	May Exist Related	To This Incider	nt: 🔀 Yes [	None Known A	t Time of Rep	ort
	of Recipient/Auth		0.00			13. Advisor	y Notice Issu Violence Notice	ed 🔀 N/A
11/	1	who was					formation Notice	Other
	g Officer (Print Nar	me: First, MI, Last) ([	Date/Time)	Employee I		18, Case S	tatus	Cleared by Ex
14. Reporting		F7/0/04	2130		527(			(Select One Be
14. Reporting	Shinw W	11121	40 )					
NH	eminy y g Superylson/Sign	7/9/24 nature)	40 )*	Employee N	lo.	Open	d	=
NH	enigus g Superylsor/Sign		40 7	Employee N	10.	Open Unfounde		Death of O

NA-5U-000067 Case #: **TENNESSEE** OF **BUREAU INVESTIGATION** IR # : 73 INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 07/12/2024 **Activity** Massingill, Matthew Author: Date: 07/16/2024 Report Case Massingill, Matthew Date: Agent: Neese, Nathan L **Approved** SAC/ASA Neese, Nathan L By: Departmental Report - 24-426520 (C) Ofc. Mark lovine- Supplement Descripti on:

Document Seq: 50, Document Title: DR-24-426520 (C) Ofc\_ Mark lovine-Supplement.pdf

MNFD FORM 104 Suppler (Rev 03/2020) Repo	(Separatorni	Max Van Sickle	E CONTRACTOR DE	2 M N P O Incident No 2024-0426520
3 Arrest No 🔞 😘	4 Offense and Classification / Che Officer Involved Sho	oting		Changed 5 Page No See Marrative 1 of 1  S Value of Property Recovered
Six and Report Configuration of Supplies Supplies	wild No of Victims in Na	inflocided No.s. and and Report	Z 16	X N/A \$
and arrest numbers of ar	In the case subsequent to the last report. Describe a ty persons arrested. Explain any offense? classification cord crime scene protection information.	ind record value of any properly recrivered on change and cile prior offense / classificals	GENERAL STATE	yith scene security
regarding an officer involved the apartment comp	2 hours I was dispatched volved shooting. I parked slex. I held this position for	my vehicle on the per about an hour befo	TE I WAS TOROVOG	
Body Worn Camera or In-Car C Signature of Recipient/Authori	amera Evidence May Exist Related er.	To This incident:	13. Advisory N	Notice Issued
Reporting Officer (Print Name:	First Mi Last) (Date/Time)	Employee No. Radio Call	Citizen Inform	mation Notice Other
Reporting Officer (Print Name: 1. lovine	07/11/2024 0320			Cleared by Exception (Salect One Below)
EM Dalder	_ 3304M	Einployee No.	Open Unfounded Cleared by A	Death of Offender Prosecution Caclined  Arrest Refused to Cooperate
Reviewer Employee	No. 17. Date/Time Reproduced	Employee No.		Juvanila, No Custody

#### NA-5U-000067 **OF** Case #: **BUREAU TENNESSEE INVESTIGATION** 74 IR#: **INVESTIGATIVE REPORT** 07/12/2024 Activity Author: Massingill, Matthew Date: 07/16/2024 Case Massingill, Matthew Report Agent: Date: **Approved** Neese, Nathan L Neese, Nathan L SAC/ASA By: Departmental Report - 24-426520 (D) Lt. Jill Weaver- Supplement Descripti on:

### Document Seq: 51 Supplement odf

### Document Seq: 51, Document Title: Profit 426 Police Depur Warent

### Nashville, Tennessee Cold Case Homicide Unit Supplement Report



Incident Number: 2024-0426520

Victim: Jonathan Scull

Offense Classification: Agg. Assault Reporting Detective: Lt. Jill Weaver

On 06/27/2024 around 05:00hrs I was notified by Capt. Bill Watkins and Inspector Rita Baker of (later determined to be an officer involved shooting incident ) in West Precinct. I contacted Sgt. David Crisman to get a brief of the situation for proper response and he informed me patrol responded to the above domestic related altercation between brothers involving a knife. When officers responded they spoke with brother victim, later identified as David Van Sickle, who had explained to them his brother was having a episode and attempted to stab him and attack him with a knife. He pointed out where the apartment was and West Patrol officers went to locate the other brother, later identified as Maxwell Van Sickle. When Officer Jonathan Scull and two other patrol officers, later identified as George Poulos and Benjamin Mincer went to locate Maxwell, he ran down the steps towards them wielding a knife. Commands were given to drop the knife, but he did not and Officer Jonathan Scull fired at him. Maxwell was deceased at the scene. I then contacted Det. Mike Roland to respond to the scene. I also responded to the scene. I contacted Josh Savely from the TBI and David Zoccola from the District Attorney's office. They were already aware of the situation from Deputy Chief Hagar and had people in route.

When I arrived on the scene, I pulled into the lower parking lot of Spring Creek Dr. near the pond area. Det. Mike Roland was present and gathering information along with SA Steven Kinnard from the TBI. I spoke with Sgt. Brad Turner, Sgt. Chrisman and Lt. Brad Nave from West Precinct to solidify the briefing I received earlier. Officers Scull, Poulos, Mincer and Sgt. Hunnicut were all part of the incident and were standing by to speak with their FOP attorney and receive further instruction from the TBI. David Van Sickle had been transported to Meharry General for medical treatment for his wounds from the incident. I coordinated with Domestic Violence for a response at Meharry and to the scene for the domestic aspect of this incident. I contacted DEC for the call text and exact name of phone number of the person who called in which was David Van Sickle. I also wanted to verify the appropriate address with them on the scene. I coordinated information sharing and assistance to TBI agent Matthew Massingill who was going to be the lead on this OIS for the TBI. I did observe the scene and saw multiple 9mm shell casings going towards the breezeway area of the 2<sup>nd</sup> floor where Maxwell Van Sickle had come down the stairs to accost the responding officers. I also observed a large silver butcher knife and the handle of another knife by the staircase. I also observed a red medic bag left by NFD personnel who was rendering aid next to the decedent.

I continued to update command personnel during my presence. While the scene was being processed, I was informed David Van Sickle had been released from the hospital. Patrol Officer Allen was instructed to transport him to Police HQ at 600 Murfreesboro for an interview with the

Supplement

### Document Fitter DB-34-42652010 Department

### Nashville, Tennessee Cold Case Homicide Unit Supplement Report



Incident Number: 2024-0426520

Victim: Jonathan Scull

Offense Classification: Agg. Assault Reporting Detective: Lt. Jill Weaver

TBI. Det. Andrew Davis assisted with getting an interview room together. I them went to the leasing office to obtain a copy of the lease agreement for agent Massingill. The lease was only in Maxwell's name. Det. Roland continued assisting the TBI along with DV Detective Pinho. Once TBI completed processing the OIS portion in the breezeway, DV Detective Pinho and Sgt. Door executed a search warrant on the apartment for photographs and collection of any other evidence pertinent to the DV portion of this incident. Once that was completed, I contacted the leasing office again to secure the apartment. I did review the BWC of all officers involved later in the office. This completes my involvement in this case.

Maxwell had two FTB for citations in a DUI and Implied consent out West.

Lt. Jill Weaver

CID / Cold Case Homicide

TENNESS	SEE BL	JREAU OF	Case #:	NA-5U-000067
	TIGATION TIGATIVE REP	ORT	IR#:	75
Author:	Massingill, Matthev	Activity Date:		
Case Agent:	Massingill, Matthev	N Report Date:		
SAC/ASA C:	Neese, Nathan L	Approved By:		nan L
Descripti on:	Departmental Rep	ort - 24-426520 (C) Cpt. Rad	hel Reese- Suppl	ement

	M.N.P.D. FORM (Rev. 03/2020)	Supplem it Seq. 52, L ent.pdfepol	ent ocui	Metropolitan P Nashville, TN	olice 4-42	6520°(C) Rachael	Cot Rach Reese	nel Re	Driver No. 1 ESE-	Vlctim	2024	P. D. Incident No.
	3. Arrest No.	ZN/A	4. Offe	ense and Classification / cer involved Si						Change Yes See Nar	rative	Page No.
	6. Kind of Repo	Missing Person	ental	7. Multiple Clear-up  Yes (If Yes, List or Victims	st Other i	N/A incident No's, and/ tive)	8. Further Pol and Report R	equired	Yes No	⊠ N/	^ \$	operty Recovered
	10. Narrative	and arrest numbers of an	y persons ord crime	e subsequent to the last report. Desc arrested. Explain any offense / class scene protection information.	MCBUON C	mange ann die pror d	Helide F Carbanion Son					
	located at	610 Murfree laine Whited nor was I ass	sbor	4, I logged into co o Pke, Nashville. identifying himse d the call. Captain	IVIY (	call sign is	a I never r	espor	nded to t	he Off	icer In	volved
0												
			. 0	ra Evidence May Exist Re	lated '	To This Inciden	t:  Yes		one Known	At Time o	f Report	
		of Resipient/Auth		If a Evidence way Exist was					13. Adviso	ry Notice c Violence nformation	Notice	⊠ N/ <u>A</u> ☐ Other
	14. Reporting	Officer (Print Nar ACI PLES	ne: Firs	st, MI, Last) (Date/Time) 07 (09   24	044	Employee N	lo. Radio Call 320		18. Case \$		C	Cleared by Exception Select One Below)
1		Supervisor (Sign				Employee N	0.		⊠Open ☐ Unfound ☐ Cleared			Death of Offender Prosecution Declined Extradiction Declined
	16. Reviewer	Employ	ee No.	17. Date/Time Reprodu	ced	Employee N	0.			•		Refused to Cooperate Juvenile, No Custody

# TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

Case #: NA-5U-000067

IR#: 76

Author: Massingill, Matthew

**Activity Date: 07/16/2024** 

Case Agent: Massingill, Matthew

Report Date: 07/17/2024

SAC/ASAC: Neese, Nathan L

Approved By: Neese, Nathan L

Description: Recovery of Evidence - MNPD Supplement Reports- Folad, Callies

(V) DAVID BARDWELL VAN SICKLE, W/M, DOB: (LE-A) JONATHAN WILLIAM SCULL, W/M, DOB: (O-A) MAXWELL SCOTT VAN SICKLE, W/M, DOB:

On July 16, 2024, at approximately 1:24 PM, TBI Special Agent (SA) Matthew Massingill received an email from Metro Nashville Police Department (MNPD) Detective (DT) Mike Roland. DT Roland's email contained a supplement report from Officer Tony Folad and Officer Jowl Callie.

The following supplement reports were recovered:

- 1. Ofc Tony Folad
- 2. Ofc Jowl Callies

A copy of the supplement reports will be serialized separately from this investigative report.

#### NA-5U-000067 Case #: **OF BUREAU TENNESSEE** INVESTIGATION IR#: 77 INVESTIGATIVE REPORT Activity 07/16/2024 Massingill, Matthew Author: Date: 07/17/2024 Massingill, Matthew Report Case Date: Agent: Neese, Nathan L Neese, Nathan L Approved SAC/ASA By: C: Departmental Report - 24-426520 (C) Ofc. Tony Folad- Supplement Descripti on:

	nd Seupple,n ient.p <b>p</b> fepo		Mitheno De Production Department Nashville, Ti		26520 (C) ( unknown	Ofc_⊡ony∈Fo	<b>5 ad</b>	_	N.P. D. Incident No. 24-0426520
3. Arrest No.	⊠n/A	4. Offe	nse and Classification cer involved s	/ Charg				Changed Yes See Narralive	5. Page No. 1 of 1
6. Kind of Repo	Missing Person	mental	No or Victi	ms In Narra	Incident No's, and/	i. Further Police Ac and Report Required	Yes No	■ N/A \$_	Property Recovered
10. Narrative	and arrest numbers of a	ny persons a	subsequent to the last report. Di mested, Explain any offense / cla scene protection information.	escribe and essification	record value of any prope change and cite prior offen	rty recovered. Clearly show se / classification For multip	disposition of recov ple clearance inform	sation, list each case by	incident number and
relief was at the sce at the sce scene tap	ne until the ne, until the e. I did have	TBI ag	ved shooting co gents and Metro cal examiner's co ody camera on	mmai Police iffice me, t	nd. I stood once Departme recovered the put was not the put wa	e body. I the urned on.	to keep their inverse assisted	the scene s estigations.	l also was bying crime
	n Camera or In-Ca of Recipient/Auth		ra Evidence May Exlst	Related	To This Incident:	⊠ Yes □	13. Advis	ory Notice Issue	
ra. Oigilatule		55,707,27	WAN		-		Cltizen	Information Notice	⊠ Other
		me: Firs	t, MI, Last) (Date/Time		Employee No.	Radio Call Sign	18. Case	Status	Cleared by Except (Select One Below)
Tony T.	Folad g Supervisor (Sign	nature)	07/13/2	2024	Employee No.		Open Unfoun	ded d by Arrest	Death of Offend
							Cleared	d by Allest	Refused to Coop

# TENNESSEE BUREAU INVESTIGATION INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

OF

Case #:

NA-5U-000067

IR#:

78

Author:

Massingill, Matthew

Activity

07/16/2024

Date:

Case Agent:

Massingill, Matthew

Report

07/17/2024

Date:

SAC/ASA

Neese, Nathan L

Approved

Neese, Nathan L

Ву:

Descripti

Departmental Report - 24-426520 (C) Ofc. Joel Callies- Supplement

on:

අපිල්අත්ව	ntv& <b>§ᡧໝ</b> ֈ֎ nent.pd <b>Repo</b> i	rt No	spartment ishville, TN	SCULL,	Ofc_J©el*® JONATHA 	alliesiver№ 1 NW	20	M.N.P. D. Incident N 024-0426520
3. Arrest No.	⊠n/a	4. Offense and CI AGGRAV					Changed Yes See Narralive	5. Page No.  1 of 1
6. Kind of Rep	Missing Person  Follow-up or Supplier	7. Multiple	(If Yes, List Oth or Victims in Na		8. Further Police and Report Req	uired Yes	⊠ N/A \$	CONTROL SERVICE
10. Narrative  □ N/A	and arrest numbers of ar respective victim(s). Re-	In the case subsequent to In my persons arrested. Explain cord crime scene protection dispatched at	any offense / classification	in change and cite prior of	IBN80 / CIRSSINCATION FOR	multiple desirance into in	Buon, not escar asso	0) 1/2-2-11
the crime exit their TBI perso building r	scene from a apartments a	r involved sho lpon arrival al anyone who r and unknowing shed their inv secured apar ours.	t approximation and try to er gly enter the restinations.	tely 06:41 no nter it, espec crime scen and process	ially resider e. I provide ing of the cr	its of nearby d this secur time scene.	ity until al I also ma	I MNPD and ade sure tha
11, Body Wo	orn Camera or In-Ca	r Camera Evidence	May Exist Relate	ed To This Incident	: ☑Yes	□ None Known		
	orn Camera or In Ca re of Recipient/Auth	ar Camera Evidence orizer:	May Exist Relate		: X Yes	13. Advis	At Time of Re ory Notice Iss tic Violence Notic Information Notice	ued e XN/A

# TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

Case #: NA-5U-000067

IR#: 79

Author: Massingill, Matthew

**Activity Date:** 07/17/2024

Case Agent: Massingill, Matthew

Report Date: 07/18/2024

SAC/ASAC: Neese, Nathan L

Approved By: Neese, Nathan L

Description: Recovery of Evidence - MNPD Supplement Reports- Det Pinho

(V) DAVID BARDWELL VAN SICKLE, W/M, DOB: (LE-A) JONATHAN WILLIAM SCULL, W/M, DOB: (O-A) MAXWELL SCOTT VAN SICKLE, W/M, DOB:

On July 17, 2024, at approximately 7:51 AM, TBI Special Agent (SA) Matthew Massingill received an email from Metro Nashville Police Department (MNPD) Detective (DT) Mike Roland. DT Roland's email contained an MNPD supplement report from DT Teresah Pinho. A copy of DT Pinho's supplement report will be serialized separately from this investigative report.

# TENNESSEE BUREAU INVESTIGATION INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

OF

Case #:

NA-5U-000067

IR #:

80

Author:

Massingill, Matthew

Activity

07/17/2024

Date:

Case

Massingill, Matthew

Report

07/18/2024

Date:

Agent: SAC/ASA

Neese, Nathan L

Approved

Neese, Nathan L

By:

Descripti

Departmental Report -24-426520 (D) Det. Teresah Pinho (DV)- Supplement

on:

C:

Document Seq: 55, Document Title: DR-24-426520 (D) Det\_ Teresah Pinho (DV)-Supplement.pdf Supplement; Metropolitan Police 1. Name 2, M.N.P. D. Incident No. Driver No. 1 Victim Arrestee Department (Rev. 03/2020) 2024-0426520 SCULL, JONATHAN W Report Nashville, TN Changed 5. Page No. 4. Offense and Classification / Charge X N/A 3. Arrest No. Yes See Narrative Aggravated Assault 9, Value of Property Recovered 7. Multiple Clear-up B. Further Police Action 6. Kind of Report Continued and Report Required Yes No (If Yes, List Other Incident No's, and/ NA \$ Missing Person
Follow-up or Supplemental Incident Arrest or Victims in Narrative) Record all developments in the case subsequent to the last report. Describe and record value of any property recovered, Clearly show disposition of recovered property and inventory no's .. List names 10. Narrative and arrest numbers of any persons arrested. Explain any offense / classification change and cite prior offense / classification. For multiple clearance information, list each case by incident number and ☐ N/A respective victim(s). Record crime scene protection information. On 6/27/2024 I was notified of an Aggravated Domestic Assault which resulted in the death of the offender by MNPD Patrol Officers. Sergeant Door and I respond to the scene to assist as needed. At the scene, I accompanied the TBI agent as he spoke to the neighbors which was located at who lived on the same floor as the involved parties of the domestic incident. After speaking with them I updated my supervisor on their statements and waited as a search warrant was drafted by DV Detective Lewis for the apartment where the assault occurred. When the search warrant was completed, I assisted in executing the search warrant by accompanying CSI as they processed the scene. Nothing of significance was noted in the apartment. After the search warrant was executed, the scene was collapsed. None Known At Time of Report 11. Body Worn Camera or In-Car Camera Evidence May Exist Related To This Incident: ☐ Yes 13. Advisory Notice Issued 12. Signalure/of Recipient/Authorizer X N/A Domestic Violence Notice Citizen Information Notice Other Radio Call Sign 18. Case Status 14. Reporting Officer (Print Name: First, MI, Last) (Date/Time) Employee No. Cleared by Exception 3931 7/16/2024 (Select One Below) Teresah M Pinho Death of Offender Open 15. Approving Supervisor (Signature) Employee No. Unfounded Prosecution Declined Extradiction Declined Cleared by Arrest Refused to Cooperate Employee No. 16. Reviewer Employee No. 17, Date/Time Reproduced Juvenile, No Custody

Document Seq: 55, Document Title: DR-24-426520 (D) Det\_ Teresah Pinho (DV)-Supplement.pdf

INCIDENT REPORT PROPERTY ADDENDUM		me of Victim JLL, JO					ary Offense avated A	Assault Page 2		of2		20240426520			
Part 4 Pro  N/A  PROPERTY COD  Type  1 - Burnod 2 = Counterfelted / F: 3 = Damage / Destro 4 = Lost 5 = Recovered 6 = Selzed 7 = Stolen 8 = Unknown	perty DES	Condition  1 = New  2 = Some Di  3 = Undamag  4 = Destroye  5 = Wel / Sub  6 = Other (Sp  7 = Burned	(Cond.) amage led (Used) ad merged erify)  Licle Impound Si party Saction		Category 1 01 = Aircraft 02 = Alcohol 03 = Automobi 04 = Bicycle 05 = Bus 06 = Clothes / 07 = Consums 09 = Cradit / II 10 = Drugs / /	15				nenl S	30 = SIn 31 = Sin 32 - Sin 33 = Sin 34 = Sin 35 = Sin 36 = Too 37 = Tro 38 = Vel 39 = We 67 = Lar 77 = Oil	29 = Structures - Single Occupancy Dwellings 30 = Structures - Other Owellings 31 = Structures - Other Commercial / Busin 32 - Structures - Industrial / Manufacturing 33 = Structures - Public / Community 34 = Structures - Storage 35 = Structures - Others 36 = Tools - Power / Hand 37 = Trucks 38 = Vehicle Perts / Accessories 39 = Watercraft 68 = Lawn/Yard Equipment 77 = Other 18 = Panding Inventory			
	51. Cat.		2. Property	/ Descrip	tion			rial Number and / or ner Applied	54. QTY	55. Type CODE	56. Cond. CODE	57. Est. \$ Value	58. Date Recovered	59, Stored By	
No.  Victim Suspect  Victim Suspect	Camer	ra or In-Car C		dence Ma	(Type)			Number  Yes  Refused to Si		-		ne of Repu	della esta	CODE	
123. Signature o	1	m	//_		1/2		N/A			<u>□</u> <u>D</u> oπ	restic Viole en Informa	ence Nolice Llion Nolice	N/A □ Oth	er	
Teresah  125. Approvin	M Pi	inho		Last			molovee N	39	3 <u> </u>	Open			Cleared by Ex (Select One B  Death of Of Prosecution Extradiction Refused to	elow) (fender n Declined n Dedined Cooperate	
126. Reviewer					Er	nployee	No.	Date					<u>J</u> uvenile, N	lo Cuslody	

# TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

Case #: NA-5U-000067

IR#: 81

Author: Massingill, Matthew

**Activity Date: 07/18/2024** 

Case Agent: Massingill, Matthew

Report Date: 07/18/2024

SAC/ASAC: Neese, Nathan L

Approved By: Neese, Nathan L

Description: Investigative Activity - Subpoena- David Van Sickle- Medical Records

(V) DAVID BARDWELL VAN SICKLE, W/M, DOB: (LE-A) JONATHAN WILLIAM SCULL, W/M, DOB: (O-A) MAXWELL SCOTT VAN SICKLE, W/M, DOB:

On July 18, 2024, at approximately 12:51 PM, TBI Special Agent (SA) Matthew Massingill served a TBI Administrative Subpoena to Nashville General Hospital for the medical records of DAVID VAN SICKLE. SA Massingill executed the Subpoena via email at 47738 Nashville General Hospital@cioxhealth.com. SA Massingill also completed and attached the required paperwork required by Nashville General Hospital. A copy of all items sent to Nashville General Hospital will be serialized separately from this investigative report.

#### **TENNESSEE BUREAU INVESTIGATION** INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

OF

Case #:

NA-5U-000067

IR #:

82

Author:

Massingill, Matthew

Activity Date: 07/18/2024

Case

Massingill, Matthew

Report

07/18/2024

Agent:

Date:

SAC/ASA

Neese, Nathan L

Approved By:

Neese, Nathan L

Descripti

Subpoena - David Van Sickle- Medical Records

on:

### 37814

### **State of Tennessee**

Document Seq: 56, Document Title: SUB- General Hospital Medical Records- David Van Sickle.pdf

### Tennessee Bureau of Investigation

### **SUBPOENA**

You are hereby commanded to summon Nashville (seneral Hospital to personally appear before the undersigned Special Agent of the Tennessee Bureau of Investigation on ASAP , 20 , at M at , Tennessee and from day to day hereafter until discharged and bring all papers, books, records, agreements, documents and and all medical records for David Van Sickle form Tune 27, 2004. See attached faferwork
personally appear before the undersigned Special Agent of the Tennessee Bureau of Investigation on ASAP , 20 , at, M at, Tennessee and from day to day hereafter until discharged and bring all papers, books, records, agreements, documents and, and
, Tennessee and from day to day hereafter until discharged and bring all papers, books, records, agreements, documents and and medical records for David Van Sickle  form Tune 27, 2004. See attached faferwork
, Tennessee and from day to day hereafter until discharged and bring all papers, books, records, agreements, documents and and all medical records for David Van Sickle form Tune 27, 2004. See attached faferwork
charged and bring all papers, books, records, agreements, documents and any and all medical records for David Van Sickle form June 27, 2004. See attached faferwork
form June 27, 2004. See attached faferwork
form June 27, 2004. See attached faferwork
form June 27, 2004. See attached faferwork
to be sworn and questioned by the undersigned Special Agent for the purpose of giving a written statement, delivering aforementioned items and obtaining evidence by said agent in an
investigation conducted by the Tennessee Bureau of Investigation pertaining to
Officer Involved Shooting Investigation
Issued this
pursuant to Section 38-6-102 Tennessee Code Annotated.
SA Wallheir Maryell
Special Agent-Criminal Investigator
EXECUTED this 18 day of July ,20 24
1 17738 N 1 1/2 C a al Hanhal Paracha
by serving the same upon Jia email 911 10 Nashville Belleral Mashville Grane  Officer or Special Agent:
BI-0010 (Rev. 6-91) File Serial Original: Case File Yellow: Person, Corp., Entity Pink: Agent

Document Seq: 56, Document Title: SUB- General Hospital Medical Records- David Van Sickle.pdf

#### Authorization to Release Health Information

I, Ma informa	tthew tion regar	Massing! hereby authorize Nashville ording the following patient:	General Hospital (the "Hospital") to disclose health
Patient : Address Phone:		avid Bardwell Voin Sickle	Date of Birth:  Patient's Phone:  Social Security No.:  Date of Death:
i iione.			
1.	Name:	formation is to be disclosed to the following persons or TBI special Agent Mouthnew is: 901 R.S. Gass Blvd  Nashville, TN 37216	rganizations; (Nessing)
2.	Purpos	e. The purpose of the use or disclosure is:	
		At the request of the patient	
	<b>Ø</b>	Other: law Enforcement Investiga	Hon
	If the por disc	ourpose is for marketing, will the Hospital receive directlosing the patient's health information?   YES  N	t or indirect compensation or payment in return for using O
3.	service	ration to be Disclosed. The information to be disclosed as provided on or around Time 27, 2024  the following medical records:	includes only those items checked below, with respect to (insert dates):
		ne tonowing medical records.	
	D	Discharge summary	Progress notes
	D	Lab results	Photographs, videotapes, or other images
		History and physical exam	Mental or behavioral health records
		Consultation reports	Z Psychotherapy notes
	Ū	X-ray reports	Genetic test results
		HIV/AIDS test results and treatment	Entire medical record
	C	X Treatment plan	Admission notes
	[5	Alcohol and drug treatment records	Summary of treatment
	15	Other (specify): Any and all Medico	1 records for David Van Sickle
⊠ TI	ne follow	ing billing and payment information: 901 R.S. 6955 Blvd, Nashv	11e, TN 37216
□ o	ther infor	mation:	
4.	Howe	cation. I understand that I may revoke this authorization ver, the revocation will not have any effect on any us	n at any time by sending a written notice to the Hospital. es or disclosures the Hospital may have made before the

Expiration. I understand that unless I revoke the authorization earlier, this authorization will automatically expire six (6) calendar months after the date this authorization is signed.

5.

# Document Seq: 56, Document Title: SUB- General Hospital Medical Records- David Van Sickle.pdf

6.	Redisclosure. I understand that information use protected by federal law, and could be redisclose		nce with this authorization may no longer be						
7.	Refusal to Sign. I understand that I may refuse to sign this Authorization and that the Hospital will not condition treatment on whether I sign this Authorization.								
8.	ertification. I certify that I am (check whichever applies):								
	☐ the patient, and the identification that	I have provided is true an	d correct.						
	the patient's authorized representative are true and correct. My relationship to	e, and that the identification the patient is that of:	on and proof of authority that I have provided sow Enforcement.						
Signed t	nis 18 day of July , 200,4.								
		Address: 901	R.S. Gass Blud						
Print Na	me:								
	atment on whether I sign this Authorization.  riffication. I certify that I am (check whichever applies):  the patient, and the identification that I have provided is true and correct.  the patient's authorized representative, and that the identification and proof of authority that I have provided are true and correct. My relationship to the patient is that of: Low Enforcement.  Signature: Print name: Most the Low Mass in Mass								
For Ho	spital Use Only:								
Date re	ceived:	Expiration of	late:						
How wa	as identity verified?as authority verified?:								
Bv:	Title:		Date:						

Document Seq: 56, Document Title: SUB- General Hospital Medical Records- David Van Sickle pdf

## CHECKLIST OF REQUIRED ELEMENTS FOR THIRD-PARTY AUTHORIZATION FORM

Patient name:	Disclosure	: requested	l by:						
(This checklist should be comple authorization contains the core e The third-party authorization inc	lements required by the HIP				thorizati	on to sho	w that the		
A description of the retreatment if known. The desor class of information is bei	quested protected health inf cription must be sufficiently ng requested.	ormation y detailed	or class of prot to allow Hospi	tected l	iealth in sonnel to	formation determin	i, including dates on the what information		
The name or description	of the person, entity, or cla	asses of er	itities who are t	eing a	sked to d	isclose th	ne information.		
The name or description	The name or description of the person, entity, or classes of entities to whom the information is to be disclosed.								
A description of the pur the description to say, "At a whether the Hospital will be		sure. (Note	e: If the patient purpose is for	initiate r marke	ed the au eting, the	thorization authoriz	n, it is sufficient fo zation must indicat		
A date when the author	A date when the authorization will expire, or a description of a relevant event that will cause the authorization to expire.								
☐ A statement that the parauthorization.	atient has the right to revok	e the auth	orization in w	riting a	nd instru	ections or	n how to revoke th		
A statement that treat authorization, or a description	A statement that treatment, payment, enrollment, or eligibility for benefits will not be conditioned on signing the orization, or a description of the consequences to the patient if he or she refuses to sign the authorization.								
A statement that once protected.	A statement that once the information is used or disclosed, it may be subject to redisclosure and may no longer be otected.								
☐ The signature of the par	The signature of the patient or the patient's authorized representative, and the date signed.								
If the authorization is authority to act for the patien	signed by the patient's rent.	epresentati	ive, a descript	ion of	the repr	esentativ	e's relationship ar		
Date authorization was received									
Date authorization was signed: Is the third-party authorization a	cceptable?   Yes		Expiration date □ No	×					
Checklist completed by:	- I IIII	Title:							
How was identity verified?			Сору	made?	□Yes	□ No			
How was authority verified?:			Сору г	nade?	□ Yes	□ No			

TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Matthew Massingill Special Agent

Nashville, TN 37216 Matthew.Massingill@tbf.tn.gov 901 R.S.Gass Blvd.

Phone (615) 744-4368 24 Hour Phone: (615) 744-4000